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Italiano

| dati riportati nel presente manuale sono puramente indicativi. La TAU si riserva il diritto di modificarli in qualsiasi momento.

La Casa costruttrice si riserva il diritto di apportare modifiche o miglioramenti al prodotto senza alcun preavviso. Eventuali imprecisioni
o errori riscontrabili nel presente fascicolo, saranno corretti nella prossima edizione.

All'apertura dell'imballo verificare che il prodotto sia integro. Riciclare i materiali secondo la normativa vigente.

L’installazione del prodotto dovra essere effettuata da personale qualificato. La Ditta costruttrice Tau declina ogni responsabilita
per danni derivanti a cose e/o persone dovuti ad un’eventuale errata installazione dell’impianto o la non messa a Norma dello
stesso secondo le vigenti Leggi (vedi Direttiva Macchine).

English

The data described in this handbook are purely a guide. TAU reserves the right to change them in any moment.

The manufacturer reserves the right to modify or improve products without prior notice. Any inaccuracies or errors found in this handbook
will be corrected in the next edition.

When opening the packing please check that the product is intact. Please recycle materials in compliance with current regulations.
This product may only be installed by a qualified fitter. The manufacturer declines all liability for damage to property and/or
personal injury deriving from the incorrect installation of the system or its non-compliance with current law (see Machinery
Directive).

Deutsch

Die beschriebenen Daten in der vorliegenden Betriebsanleitung sind rein indikativ. TAU behalt sich vor, diese in jedem Moment zu
modifizieren.

Der Hersteller behalt sich das Recht vor, ohne vorherige Benachrichtung Anderungen oder Verbesserungen am Produkt anzubringen.
Ungenauigkeiten oder Fehler, die in der vorliegenden Ausgabe festgestellt werden, werden in der ndchsten Ausgabe berichtigt.

Beim Offnen der Verpackung priifen, dass das Produkt keine Schaden aufweist. Die Materialien nach den giiltigen Vorschriften
recyclen.

Die Installation des Produktes muss von Fachpersonal ausgefiihrt werden. Die Herstellerfirma TAU ubernimmt keinerlei
Haftung fiir Personen- und/oder Sachschaden aufgrund einer falschen Installation der Anlage oder der Nichtkonformitat
derselben mit den giiltigen Gesetzen (siehe Maschinenrichtlinie).

Francais
Les données décrites dans ce manual sont purement indicatives. La TAU se réserve le droit de les modifier a n’importe quel moment.
Le Constructeur se réserve le droit d’apporter des modifications ou des améliorations au produit sans aucun préavis. Les éventuelles
imprécisions ou erreurs présentes dans ce fascicule seront corrigées dans la prochaine édition.
A l'ouverture de 'emballage, vérifier que le produit est intact. Recycler les matériaux suivant les normes en vigueur.
L’installation du produit devra étre effectuée par du personnel qualifié. Tau décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages
aux choses et/ou personnes dus a une éventuelle installation erronée de I’automatisme ou a la non-mise aux normes suivant
les lois en vigueur (voir Directive Machines).

Esparniol
Los datos describidos en este manual son puramente indicativos. La TAU se reserva el derecho de modificarlos en cualquier
momento.
El Fabricante se reserva el derecho de modificar o actualizar el producto sin aviso previo. Posibles imprecisiones o errores en este
manual seran corregidos en la préxima edicion.
Cuando abra el embalaje, controle que el producto esté integro. Recicle los materiales segun la normativa vigente.
La instalacion del producto tiene que ser efectuada por personal cualificado. El Fabricante Tau no se asume ninguna
responsabilidad por lesiones a personas o averias a cosas causadas por una instalaciéon incorrecta del equipo o la por la
inobservancia de la normativa vigente (véase Directiva de Maquinas).

Portugués
Os dados descritos neste manual sdo puramente indicativos. A TAU reserva-se no direito de o modificar a qualquer momento.
O fabricante reserva-se no direito de modificar ou actualizar o produto sem aviso prévio. Possiveis imprecisdes ou erros neste manual
serao corrigidos na préxima edigéo / revisao.
Ao abrir a embalagem certifique-se que o produto esta intacto. Recicle os materiais segundo as normas em vigor.
Este producto s6 pode ser instalado por um técnico qualificado. O fabricante TAU declina qualquer responsabilidade por da-
nos pessoais ou materiais resultantes de uma instalagao incorrecta do equipamento ou a sua nao conformidade com a norma
vigente (Ver Directiva de Maquinas).
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DATI TECNICI - TECHNICAL DATA - TECHNISCHE DATEN - DONNEES TECHNIQUES - DATOS TECNICOS

TIPO - TYPE - TYP - TYPE - TIPO - TIPO

T-SKYKITC

T-SKYKITB

T-SKYKIT1C T-SKYKIT1B

Sistema di trazione - Drive system
Zug System

Systéeme de traction

Sistema de traccién

Sistema de tracgao

catena - chain
Ketten
a chaine
por cadena
por corrente

cinghia - belt
Riemen
a courroie
por correa
por correia

catena - chain
Ketten
a chaine
por cadena
por corrente

cinghia - belt
Riemen
a courroie
por correa
por correia

Alimentazione - Power - Stromversorgung

Alimentation - Alimentacién - Alimentacéo 230 VAC (50 + 60 Hz)

Motore - Motor - Motor

Moteur - Motor - Motor 24\ DC

Corrente assorbita (a vuoto) - Absorbed current (no load)
Stromaufnahme (ohne Last) - Courant absorbé (a vide)
Corriente absorbida (en vacio) - Corrente absorvida (em vazio)

22A 25A

Potenza assorbita (a vuoto) - Absorbed power (no load)
Leistungsaufnahme (ohne Last) - Puissance absorbée (a vide)
Potencia absorbida (en vacio) - Poténcia absorvida (em vazio)

80 W 1MOW

Velocita di manovra - Motor speed - Motorgeschwindigkeit

Vitesse moteur - Velocidad Motor - Velocidade motor 0,185 m/s

Grado di protezione - Protection level - Schutzart

Degré de protection - Grado de proteccion - Grau de protecgao IP 40

Corsa utile - Useful travel - Arbeitshub

Course utile - Carrera util - Percurso util 2,65m

Ciclo di lavoro - Work cycle - Arbeitszyklus

0,
Cycle de travail - Ciclo de trabajo - Ciclo de trabalho 100%

Temperatura di esercizio - Operating temperature
Betriebstemperatur - Température de fonctionnement
Temperatura de funcionamiento - Temperatura de funcionamento

-20°C = 55°C

Forza di trazione - Traction power - Zugkraft

Traction - Fuerza de traccion - Forga de tracgado 650N

1000 N

Radio ricevente 433,92MHz - 433,92MHz radio receiver
433,92MHz Funkempfanger - Radio récepteur 433,92MHz
Radiorreceptor 433,92MHz - Radio receptor 433,92MHz

incorporata - built-in
integriert - intégrée
integrado - incorporado

incorporata - built-in
integriert - intégrée
integrado - incorporado

Scheda carica batterie - Battery charge card
Karte Batterieladung - Carte chargeur de batterie
Tarjeta cargador de bateria - Placa carga bateria

incorporata - built-in
integriert - intégrée
integrada - incorporado

incorporata - built-in
integriert - intégrée
integrada - incorporado

NOTA: QUANDO IL SISTEMA IN 24 VDC E ALIMENTATO UNICAMENTE DALLA BATTERIA (IN CASO DI BLACK-OUT OPPURE
IN ABBINAMENTO CON PANNELLO FOTOVOLTAICO), LE PRESTAZIONI ESPRESSE DAL MOTORIDUTTORE (FORZA E
VELOCITA) SI RIDUCONO DEL 30% CA.

N.B. WHEN THE SYSTEM IS IN THE 24 V DC MODE AND IS POWERED BY THE BATTERY ONLY (IN THE EVENT OF A POWER
FAILURE OR WHEN USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH A PHOTOVOLTAIC PANEL), THE GEAR MOTOR’S OUTPUT (POWER AND
SPEED) IS REDUCED BY APPROXIMATELY 30% .

ANMERKUNG: WENN DAS 24 VDC SYSTEM NUR UBER BATTERIE GESPEIST IST (BEI STROMAUSFALL ODER IN
KOMBINATION MIT EINEM PHOTOVOLTAICPANEEL), VERRINGERN SICH DIE LEISTUNGEN DES GETRIEBEMOTORS (KRAFT
UND GESCHWINDIGKEIT) UM CA. 30%.

ATTENTION : QUAND LE SYSTEME A 24 VCC EST ALIMENTE UNIQUEMENT PAR LA BATTERIE (EN CAS DE COUPURE DE
COURANT OUBIEN ENASSOCIATION AVEC UN PANNEAU PHOTOVOLTAIQUE), LES PERFORMANCES DUMOTOREDUCTEUR
(FORCE ET VITESSE) DIMINUENT D’ENVIRON 30% .

NOTA: CUANDO EL SISTEMA DE 24 VDC ES ALIMENTADO UNICAMENTE POR LA BATERIA (EN CASO DE CORTE DE
CORRIENTE, O BIEN COMBINADO CON PANEL FOTOVOLTAICO), LAS PRESTACIONES DEL MOTORREDUCTOR (FUERZA Y
VELOCIDAD) SE REDUCEN EN UN 30%.

NOTA: QUANDO O SISTEMA DE 24VDC E ALIMENTADO UNICAMENTE PELA BATERIA (EM CASO DE FALHA DE CORRENTE
OU QUANDO USADO EM COMBINAGAO COM PAINEL FOTOVOLTAICO) AS PRESTAGOES DO MOTOR (VELOCIDADE E FOR-
CA) REDUZEM-SE APROXIMADAMENTE EM 30%.
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1_ INSTALLATION WARNINGS
GENERAL SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

1) Carefully read all instructions before installation, as they
provide important instructions regarding the safety, in-
stallation, operation and maintenance. Incorrect instal-
lation or use of the product may lead to serious physical
injury.

2) Never leave packaging materials (plastic, polystyrene etc.)
within the reach of children as they constitute a potential haz-
ard.

3) Keep the instructions in a safe place for future consultation.

4)  This product has been designed and constructed exclusively
for the use specified in this documentation. Any other use not
specified herein may impair product integrity and/or consti-
tute a hazard.

5)  TAU declines all liability for improper use or use other than as
specified for this automation.

6) Never install the product in explosive atmospheres.

7)  The mechanical elements must comply with the requirements
as stated in the standards EN 12604 and EN 12605. For non
European member states, in addition to the national refer-
ence standards, the above-mentioned standards must be ob-
served to ensure an adequate level of safety.

8) TAU is not responsible for failure to observe Good Practice
in construction of the doors to be power-operated, nor any
deformations occurring during use.

9) To ensure the maximum safety, in consideration of the haz-
ards that may arise during installation and use of T-SKY, the
installation procedures must be performed in full compliance
with the law, current standards and regulations. This chapter
contains general warnings, while other important warnings
are provided in chapters “Preliminary Checks” and “Commis-
sioning”.

According to the most recent legislation, the installa-
tion of a power-operated door or gate must be in full
observance of the standards envisaged by European
Directive 98/37/EC (Machinery Directive) and in particu-
lar the standards: EN 12445; EN 12453 and EN 12635,
which enable the declaration of presumed conformity.

10) Before installation, an assessment of the associated risks
must be made, including a list of the essential safety require-
ments as envisaged in Appendix | of the Machinery Directive,
specifying the relative solutions adopted. Note that the risk
assessment is one of the documents included in the automa-
tion Technical documentation.

Check whether other devices are needed to complete the au-
tomation with T-SKY on the basis of the specific conditions
of use and dangers present; take into account all risks of im-
pact, crushing, shearing, dragging etc. and other hazards in
general.

Installation must comply with all provisions of Standards EN
12453 and EN 12445. In non-EU member states, as well as
national reference standards, the afore-mentioned standards
should also be observed to guarantee an adequate level of
safety.

Before performing any operations on the system, disconnect
from the mains and detach the batteries.

On the automation power line, install a device for disconnec-
tion from the power mains with a gap between contacts equal
to or greater than 3 mm. Use of a 6A thermal magnetic circuit
breaker with multi-pole switch is recommended.

Check upline of the system that there is a residual current
circuit breaker with a threshold of 0.03 A.

Ensure that the earthing system is to professional standards
and connected to the metal section of the door.

The safety devices (standard EN 12978) enable the protec-
tion of danger areas from risks associated with mechani-
cal movements such as crushing, dragging and shearing.
The use of at least one luminous indicator is recommended
for each system, as well as a warning notice fixed suitably
to the frame structure, in addition to the devices specified in

11)

12)

13)

14)

15)
16)

17)

18)
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point 18.

TAU declines all liability for the safety and efficient operation
of the automation in the event of using system components
not produced by TAU.

For maintenance, use exclusively original TAU parts.

Never modify components that are part of the automation
system.

The automation may only be used after completing the com-
missioning procedure as specified in chapter 5 “Testing and
commissioning”.

The installer must provide all information regarding manual
operation of the system in the event of an emergency and
supply the system User with the “User Guide” enclosed with
the product.

Never allow children or other persons to stay in the vicinity of
the product during operation.

Keep all radio controls or other pulse supplier device out of
the reach of children to prevent inadvertent activation of the
automation.

Transit below the door must occur exclusively when the auto-
mation is stationary.

The user must never attempt to repair or intervene directly
on the product; always contact qualified personnel for assis-
tance.

Before accessing internal terminals under the T-SKY cover,
disconnect all power circuits. If the disconnect device is not in
a visible location, affix a notice stating: “CAUTION: MAINTE-
NANCE IN PROGRESS”.

Maintenance: at least every six months, make a general
check of the system, with special reference to the efficiency
of the safety devices (including, when envisaged, the opera-
tor thrust force) and release mechanisms.

All actions not expressly envisaged in these instructions
are strictly prohibited.

All documentation related to the system should be kept inside
or in the immediate vicinity of the control unit.

19)

20)
21)

22)

23)

24)

25)

26)

27)

28)
29)

30)

2_ PRODUCT DESCRIPTION AND INTENDED USE
(fig. 1)
T-SKY is a range of gearmotors destined for the automation of sec-
tional doors and, by means of the special accessory P-100BANT
not supplied, spring or counterweight up-and-over doors, project-
ing and non-projecting.
2 solutions of T-SKY are available: one with a single track sliding
guide (L= 3m — moving parts are already assembled at the factory)
or in the 3-section version for assembly (moving parts need to be
assembled by the installer).
The irreversible system guarantees mechanical blocking of the
door when the motor is not operating, and therefore no lock is nec-
essary; an internal and external manual release (optional) enable
door manoeuvres in the event of a power failure or when out of
service.
The buffer battery accessory P-200BATTSKY (optional) is also
available, which enables certain manoeuvres in the event of a
mains power failure.
The T-SKY automation has been designed and con-
A structed for indoor use and to control vehicle access.
Any other use is strictly prohibited.

Base

Cover

Door

Control unit
Courtesy light
Gear unit

Sliding guide
Drive carriage
Door attachment bracket
10_ Front attachment
11_ Chain tensioner
12_ Rear attachment
13_ Release knob
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2.1_ Application limits and dimensions (fig. 2)

All performance data of the products in the T-SKY range are pro-
vided in the table “Technical Data” are the only values that enable
and ensure correct evaluation for use.

The structural features of T-SKY products make them suitable for
use on sectional or up-and-over doors, within the limits as speci-
fied in the table.

Model SECTIONAL door
Height Width
T-SKY (guide P-100BINBELT/CHAIN) 2,5m 3,5m
T-SKY (guide P-100BINBELT3/CHAIN3)| 2,5m 3,5m
T-SKY1 (guide P-100BINBELT/CHAIN) 2,5m 5m
T-SKY1 (guide P-100BINBELT3/CHAIN3) 2,5m 5m
Model UP-AND-OVER

door non projecting
(with accessory

P-100BANT)
Height Width
T-SKY (guide P-100BINBELT/CHAIN) 2,2m 3m
T-SKY (guide P-100BINBELT3/CHAIN3)|  2,2m 3m
T-SKY1 (guide P-100BINBELT/CHAIN) | 2,2m 4m
T-SKY1 (guide P-100BINBELT3/CHAIN3) | 2,2m 4m
Model UP-AND-OVER

door projecting
(with accessory

P-100BANT)
Height Width
T-SKY (guide P-100BINBELT/CHAIN) 2,8m 3m
T-SKY (guide P-100BINBELT3/CHAIN3)| 2,8m 3m
T-SKY1 (guide P-100BINBELT/CHAIN) 2,8m 4m
T-SKY1 (guide P-100BINBELT3/CHAIN3) 2,8m 4m

Note: if art. P-100PROC (or P-100PROB) is used, the heights stat-
ed in the tables may be increased by 1m.

The measurements stated in the tables are guideline only and
serve as a general estimate. The effective suitability of T-SKY for
the automation of a specific door depends on the degree of leaf
balance, friction on the guides and other factors, including occa-
sional events, such as wind pressure or the presence of ice, which
may obstruct leaf movement.

Type of system and cable sections (figs. 3-4-5)
Gearmotor with built-in control
Photocells
Photocells on post
Sensitive edge
Flashing light and aerial
Key-operated selector switch
Pushbutton panel
External release (optional)

a 4x0,5 mm?
b 2x0,5 mm? + RG58
c 2x0,5 mm?
d 3x0,5 mm?
e 3x0,5 mm?
f 4x0,5 mm?

3_ INSTALLATION
T-SKY must be installed by qualified personnel in com-
pliance with current legislation, standards and regu-
lations as well as the specifications in these instruc-
tions.

>MOVING LIFE
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3.1_ Preliminary checks

Before installing T-SKY the following checks are required:

» Ensure that all material used is in perfect condition, suitable for
use and compliant with standards.

» Ensure that the door structure is suitable for power-operation.

» Ensure that the door has the force and dimensions within the
application limits as specified in paragraph 2.1.

* Ensure that the door complies with standards EN12604 and
EN12605.

* During movement, the door must never invade public areas
allocated for the transit of pedestrians or vehicles.

» During door travel, ensure that there are no points of marked
friction, both during opening and closing.

» Ensure sufficient strength of the mechanical stops and check
that there is no risk of the door derailing.

* Ensure that the door is adequately balanced, i.e. it should not

move if left stationary in any position.
Ensure that the fixing points of the various devices (photocells,
pushbuttons etc.) are located in areas protected against the
risk of impact, and that the fixing surfaces are sufficiently solid.
Ensure that the minimum and maximum clearances are as
specified in figures 6 and 7.

« Ensure that parts of the operator cannot come into contact with
water or other liquids.

* Do not keep T-SKY components near sources of heat or ex-
pose to flames; these actions may damage or cause malfunc-
tions, fire or hazardous situations.

» Ifthe door is equipped with a pedestrian pass door, ensure that
this does not obstruct normal door travel; if necessary fit a suit-
able interlock system.

» If the door to be automated is up-and-over, check value A of
figure 8, i.e. the minimum distance between the upper edge of
the guide and the maximum point reached by the upper edge
of the door. Otherwise T-SKY cannot be fitted.

» Connect the T-SKY power plug to an electrical socket equipped
with safety earthing.

* The electrical socket must be protected by an adequate ther-
mal magnetic cut-out and residual current circuit breaker.

3.2_ Sliding guide assembly
If supplied with the sliding guide in 3 sections, these must be as-
sembled as described below:
1_ Straighten the three tracks after inserting the butterfly bracket
on the section (for ceiling mounting), as shown in fig. 9.
2_ Slide the joint to join the tracks (fig. 10) and secure using the
screw (B fig. 10) suppied.
3_ Adjust the tension of the chain/belt by means of the chain ten-
sioner nut (A fig. 10) until it is sufficiently taut.
Otherwise, if supplied with the pre-assembled guide, tension the
chain/belt until it is sufficiently taut.
If the chain/belt is tensioned excessively, the motor will
undergo excessive stress with a consequent increase
in current absorption.

If the height of the door to be power-operated is greater than 2,5
m, the optional accessory 100PROC (for chain drive) or 100PROB
(for belt drive) is required to extend the sliding guide by 1 m. To
assemble, proceed as follows:

* guide 100BINCHAIN3 — chain drive (100PROC)
1_ Insert the additional 1-metre section inside its joint of 700 mm
(fig. 11).
2_ Keep the drive carriage locked in place (A fig. 12) and slide
the chain until the joint protrudes (B fig. 12).
Add the additional section on the chain (fig. 13).
Slide the chain until it is locked on the drive carriage (fig. 14).
Insert the additional section in the casing (with joint) and join
the four tracks as described above (figs. 9-10).
6_  Tension the chain by means of the nut (A fig. 15) until it is suf-
ficiently taut.
If the chain/belt is tensioned excessively, the motor will
undergo excessive stress with a consequent increase
in current absorption.
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* guide 100BINCHAIN — chain drive (100PROC)

1 Insert the additional 1-metre section inside its joint of 700 mm
(fig. 11).

2 Loosen the chain tension by means of the nut (A fig. 15) and
remove the chain tensioner.

3 Keep the drive carriage locked in place (A fig. 12) and slide

the chain until the joint protrudes (B fig. 12).

Add the additional section on the chain (fig. 13).

Slide the chain until it is locked on the drive carriage (fig. 14).

Insert the additional section of the casing (with joint) and join

to the long track (fig. 16).

7 Fit the chain tensioner and adjust tension until the chain is

sufficiently taut.

If the chain/belt is tensioned excessively, the motor will
A undergo excessive stress with a consequent increase

in current absorption.
* guide 100BINBELT3 and 100BINBELT — belt drive (100PROB)
If supplied with the track in three sections, these must be assem-
bled as described at the start of this paragraph, after which the
following operations are the same for both versions:

1_ Insert the additional 1-metre section inside its joint of 700 mm
(fig. 11).

2 Loosen the belt tension by means of the nut (A fig. 17).

3_ Keep the drive carriage locked in place (A fig. 18) and slide

the belt until the joint protrudes (B fig. 18).

4 After removing the fixing screws, extract the belt and remove
from the sliding guide (fig. 19).

5 Remove the rear attachment as shown in figure 20. This

operation requires some strength; use a rubber mallet if re-

quired.

Join the 1-metre extension to the track with its joint (fig. 21).

Pass one end of the belt through the head section, as shown

in fig. 22, and fix it to the joint with the screws and wash-

ers already present (fig. 23). Take care to ensure the correct
position of the belt: it must be with the teeth facing inwards,
straight without any twists.

8_ Assemble the gear unit as shown in figure 24. This operation
requires some strength; use a rubber mallet if required.

9 Pass the free end of the belt through the carriage, to the gear
of the chain tensioner and then again through the carriage to
the joint to establish the correct length. Take care to ensure
the correct position of the belt: it must be with the teeth facing
inwards, straight without any twists.

10_ Cut the belt to the set length and fix to the joint by means of
the screws and washers already present (A fig. 25).

11_ Slide the belt until it is locked on the drive carriage (B fig. 25).

12_ Tension the belt by means of the nut (A fig. 26) until it is suf-
ficiently taut.

If the chain/belt is tensioned excessively, the motor will
undergo excessive stress with a consequent increase
in current absorption.

3.3_ Fixing the gearmotor to the guide

1_  Join the gearmotor with the head of the guide, then secure by
means of the 4 screws supplied as shown in figure 27.

2 The motor can be rotated to three different positions, as
shown in figure 6.

3.4_ Fixing the gearmotor to the ceiling

1_ In observance of positions A and B in figure 6, trace the two
fixing points of the rear guide bracket at the centre of the
door. Depending on the type of material, the front bracket can
be secure by means of stud bolts, plugs or screws.

2 After drilling holes at the envisaged points, leaving the gear-
motor on the ground, lift the guide from the front section and
secure it with two screws, plugs or stud bolts depending on
the mounting surface.

3_ Lift the sliding guide so that the rear attachment reaches the
same level as the front attachment, or to the same angle as
the horizontal track of the door (A fig. 28).
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4 Measure the distance between the ceiling and interaxis of the
gear unit fixing holes (B fig. 28).

5 Bend the brackets supplied to the set measurement (meas-
ure from the centre of the first slot on the bracket).

6 Fit the brackets on the gear unit and reposition the sliding
guide (fig. 29).

7 Mark the rear attachment fixing points on the ceiling (taking
care to protect the sliding guide).

Complete guide installation.

8  Three-sections track: repeat points 3_ to 7_ for the fixing at
guide center

9 For heavy doors or doors not running smoothly, the optional
P-100BINSUPP accessory allows a second ceiling fixing
point (fig. 3).

10_ Assemble the door fixing bracket as shown in fig. 30.

11_  With the door closed, pull the cord to release the carriage as
shown in figure 31.

12_ Slide the carriage until the leaf attachment bracket is on the
upper edge of the door, exactly perpendicular to the guide.
Then fix the leaf attachment bracket with stud bolts or screws
as shown in figure 32. Use stud bolts or screws suited to the
material of the leaf, checking that it is suitable to withstand all
the force required to open and close the door.

13_ Loosen the screws of the mechanical stops, then move it in
front of the carriage, as shown on figure 33. Firmly push the
carriage in the closing direction and, once reached the posi-
tion, tighten the screws (A) fully down.

14_ For opening phase, use any available mechanical stop, both
the door one and the complete automation track are equally
fine.

15_ Attempt to move the door manually. Ensure that the carriage
slides freely, without friction on the guide, and that manual
manoeuvres are smooth without requiring particular effort.

3.5_ Installation of various devices

To install the other devices envisaged, refer to the

relevant instructions. Check in figure 2 the devices that can be
connected to T-SKY.

3.6_ Optional accessories

The range of T-SKY motors can be completed with the following

optional accessories:

* P-100BANT adaptor for up-and-over doors;

+ P-150SETSKY external manual release for application on han-
dle;

+ P-750BATTSKY Battery Pack;

+ P-100BINSUPP Additional Ceiling Fixing Kit;

* P-100PROC Extension for T-SKY;

* P-100PROB Extension for T-SKY;

* T00BANT (fig. 34)

Adaptor for up-and-over doors

100BANT must be used to power operate counterweight up-and-
over doors with drive models T-SKY and T-SKY1.

* 150SETSKY
External release (see relative instructions).

* 750BATTSKY
Battery pack (see relative instructions).

» 100BINSUPRP (fig. 3)
Additional Ceiling Fixing Kit.

* 100PROC (fig. 9 - 14)
Extension for T-SKY with chain.

* 100PROB (fig. 17 - 26)
Extension for T-SKY with belt.
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3.7_ Electrical connections
All electrical connections must be made withthe sys-

tem disconnected from the power supply.

1 To open the protection cover and access the electronic con-
trol unit of T-SKY, press on the side of the cover and turn the
panel door as shown in fig. 35.

2 Route the connection cables to the various devices through
the cable clamps, leaving a length 20+30cm more than nec-
essary. See para. 2.2 for the type of cables and figure 3 for
connections.

3 Make the connections as shown in the diagram in figure 36.
Terminals are removable to facilitate connections.

3.8_ Connecting to the power supply
For electric power supply of T-SKY simply connect the 230 Vac line
to the transformer safety fuse holder (A fig. 36).
T-SKY must be connected to the power mains by skilled
/_\ and qualified personnel, in possession of all require-
ments for full compliance with all legal provisions,
standards and regulations.
The electric power line must be protectedagainst short
é circuits and dispersion to earth; a device must be fitted
to enable shutoff of the power supply during installa-
tion or maintenance of T-SKY.
4 K691M ELECTRONIC BOARD
4.1_ Technical specifications

Board power supply 24V AC - 50 Hz
Max. DC motor power 50 W -24V DC
Quick-acting motor protection fuse

(F1 -5x20)g i F10A
Quick-acting battery protection fuse F10A

(F2 - 5x20)

Quick-gcting 24 Vdc auxiliary circuit FoA
protection fuse (F3 - 5x20)

Motor power circuit supply voltage 24V DC
Auxiliary device circuit power supply voltage 24V DC
Logic circuit power supply voltage 5V DC
Operating temperature -20°C++55°C
Housing protection rating IP 30

4.2_ Diagnostics leds

red led indicating use of OPEN/CLOSE
DL1 (OPEN/CLOSE) - = 9
DL2 (STOP) green led indicating use of STOP button
DL4 (PHOTO) green led indicating PHOTOCELL
DL3 (ERR) red led indicating ERRORS
DL5 (POWER) green led indicating POWER ON

(also when battery powered)

4.3_ Terminal board connections

FS1-FS2 24 Vac board power supply input — Powered by
transformer in relative compartment of T-SKY motor
and protected by fuse on the 230 Vac power line.

1-4  (Photocell) PHOTOCELL OR SAFETY DEVICE input ac-

tive on closure (Normally Closed contact); when activated,
during the closing phase, generates a door stop command
followed by complete door re-opening; in the opening

To disable the safety system test function, or when
using the photocells, set dipswitch 6 to OFF. If the fo-
totest function fails, there is a control unit fault.
(Stop) STOP button input (Normally Closed contact); stops
the door at any point of travel, temporarily inhibiting auto-
matic closure, if programmed. It resumes operation when
the OPEN/CLOSE button is pressed or radio control is
used. 2= STOP, 4= COMMON
(Open/Close) OPEN/CLOSE button input (Normally Open
contact); activates door opening and closing and is con-
trolled by operation of dipswitches 2 and 4. 3= OPEN/
CLOSE.
(Photocell TX) 24 V/dc output, for PHOTOCELL TX POW-
ER SUPPLY (only those that perform the Fototest function)
max. nr. 1 photocell transmitter.
5= NEGATIVE, 6= POSITIVE.
(Photocell RX) 24 Vdc output, max. 15 W, for POWER
SUPPLY OF RX AND POSSIBLE OTHER TX ELEMENTS
OF PHOTOCELLS, EXTERNAL RECEIVERS etc; connect
max. 3 pairs of photocells. 6= POSITIVE, 7= NEGATIVE.
(Flashing light) 24 VVdc FLASHING LIGHT output (max. 15
W). The signal supplied is already specially modulated for
direct use. The flashing frequency doubles during the clos-
ing phase. 8= POSITIVE, 9= NEGATIVE.
(Antenna) AERIAL input for built-in RX 433,92 MHz. 10=
EARTH, 11= SIGNAL.
quick connector for ENCODER and MOTOR connec-
tion. Brown = 5 Vdc (+5V), green = ENCODER SIGNAL
(ENC), White = 0 Vdc (GND), black = MOTOR NEGA-
TIVE, red = MOTOR POSITIVE.
24V — 1.2Ah BATTERY input.
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4.4 Memorisation procedure
IMPORTANT: After powering up the control panel, wait for 2
seconds before starting the adjustment procedures.
Once you have finished installing the automation system:
To program section doors use the ENTER button.
To program up-and-over doors use the O/C button.

1_ hold the ENTER (O/C) key on the board down for 3 sec.. The
automation system will seek the opened position stop at re-
duced speed and will then closes fully. This serves to allow the
system to acquire the travel parameters (length, closed and
open position stops);

2_ the door then opens automatically and closes again fully at nor-
mal speed, slowing as it approaches the travel limit stops/limit
switches. During these two stages, the system acquires, point
by point, the force required to open and close the door;

3_ programming ends with the door in the closed position. To start
regular operation, simply press the O/C button on the board, or
the key on the remote control (if programmed).

NOTE: if you want the control unit to perform a new parameter

storing procedure, simply hold down the ENTER (O/C) key for

3 seconds; the board will enter programming mode again and

will run a new adjustment cycle, which will be stored in the

memory, replacing the previous one.

Note: by means of any adjustment device on the control pan-

el (trimmers or dipswitches) perform a complete manoeuvre

(opening and closing) of the automation to apply the new set-

tings.

After a power outage, the opener will perform a full cy-
cle (opening + closing) at a slow speed to reset the ope-
rating parameters to the values originally saved.

phase generates a temporary stop command until the de- 4.5_ Logic settings
tected obstacle is removed (only if dip switch nr. 3 is setto TRIMMER
ON). In the case of multiple safety devices, connect all NC T.C.A. Automatic closing time setting trimmer. From 0 to 120
contacts IN SERIES. 1= PHOTOCELL . sec.

N.B. The photocell transmitter must always be powered by Turn clockwise to increase the length of time the door
terminals 5 and 6, as the safety system check is per- stays open.
formed on the latter (Fototest).
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FR Trimmer for adjustment of force during the opening
phase.

NOTE: you can turn the FR TRIMMER to further increase
or decrease obstacle sensitivity. Turning clockwise
increases the motor’s operating force.

4.6_ Dip-switches

1 on: at the end of opening, the door closes automatically after a
time interval set on the trimmer A.C.T;
off: closure requires a manual command;

2 on: with the automation running, a sequence of open/close
commands activates a door sequence OPEN-CLOSE-OPEN-
CLOSE, etc. (see also dip switch 4);
off: in the same conditions, a sequence of open/close com-
mands activates a door sequence OPEN-STOP-CLOSE-
STOP-OPEN-STOP, etc. (step-step function);

3 on: during the opening phase, the photocell intervenes, stop-
ping the door until the detected obstacle is removed. The door
resumes opening when the obstacle is removed;
off: the photocell does not intervene during opening;

4 on: NO-REVERSE function active; the door ignores the clos-
ing commands during opening and inverts the direction of door
travel only in the closing phase;
off: on activation of the open-close button, the direction of trav-
el is inverted also in the opening phase;

5 on: the pre-flashing function is enabled;
off: the pre-flashing function is disabled;

6 on: the “photocell check” function is enabled;
off: the “photocell check” function is disabled. N.B. to be used
when photocells are not used;

4.7_ Features of K691M

LED -DL3

As well as indicating the presence of power, this led indicates any

errors by means of a set series of flashing signals:

« always lit: normal operation;

« 1 flash: backup battery voltage less than 11.3 Vdc;
Check the mains voltage, charge the battery, replace the bat-
tery;

« 2 flashes: fototest error;

Disable fototest (dipswitch 6 set to OFF), check photocell op-
eration and relative connection;

« 3 flashes: mains power failure;
check thermal magnetic cut-out (upline of system), check fus-
es;

e 4 flashes: max. current limit exceeded;

Peak of excessive motor absorption, ensure absence of obsta-
cles along door travel, check motor absorption under no load
and applied on the door;

5 flashes: no encoder signal;
check wiring, check encoder, check that the motor rotates free-
ly when powered directly by battery, check fuse F1;

* 6 flashes: presence of obstacle;

Ensure absence of obstacles along door travel and smooth
movement of the door;

» 7 flashes: no memorisation procedure performed;
Perform memorisation procedure.

« 8flashes: no motor signal;
check wiring, check that the motor rotates freely when powered
directly by battery, check fuse F1;

Multiple error signals are indicated with a pause of 2 seconds be-
tween one signal and the next. The error signals persist until a
complete automation manoeuvre is performed (opening and clos-

ing).

If an obstacle is detected while closing, the control unit reverses
the movement and switches to slow mode as it searches for the
closing travel limit. To reset the automation must complete the
opening cycle, if not, every time the safety device is activated the
automation will search for the travel limit.
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If the obstacle is detected during a timed opening, a manual com-
mand via remote control (CH1) or buttons, O/C or ENTER is re-
quired to restart the automation.

BATTERY CHARGE CARD (BUILT-IN)

If the battery is connected, the automation will be operative also
in the event of a power failure. If voltage falls below 11.3 Vdc, the
automation stops operating (the control panel remains powered); if
it falls below 10.2 Vdc, the card disconnects the battery completely
(the control panel is no longer powered).

OBSTACLE DETECTION

The obstacle detection function (settable via the trimmer FR), if
activated during the opening phase, re-closes the door by approx.
20 cm, and during closing activates a complete opening cycle.
IMPORTANT: the control panel logic may interpret mechani-
cal friction as an obstacle.

N.B. the O/C button on the card has the same function as the
OPEN/CLOSE key.

4.8_ Advanced functions

Clock function: a timer may be used (e.g. weekly), connected to
the input of the open-close button, to keep the door open in set
time intervals, to then enable automatic re-closure.

N.B. the door remains open while the Op/Cl input is engaged.

Open only” function: by setting dipswitch 1 to ON and dipswitch
4 to OFF, the Op/Cl input will only operate as an opening com-
mand, while the door will close exclusively after the set interval for
automatic closure.

4.9 Built-in 433.92 MHz radio receiver
The radio receiver can learn up to max. 30 codes in rolling codes
(BUG2R, BUG4R, K-SLIM-RP, T-4RP) set as required.

RADIO CONTROL LEARNING

1_ briefly press the key RADIO to associate a radio control with
the function OPEN/CLOSE;

2 led DL3 turns off to indicate code learning mode (if no code is
entered within 10 seconds, the card exits programming mode);

3_ press the key of the radio control to be used;

4_ led DL3 turns on again to confirm memorisation (if this does not
occur, wait 10 seconds and repeat the steps from point 1);

5_ to memorise other radio controls, repeat the procedure from
point 1, for up to a maximum of 30 transmitters.

6_ to exit learning mode without memorising a code, briefly press
the key RADIO.

N.B.: if the maximum number of radio controls is reached

(30), led DL3 flashes quickly for approx. 3 seconds,

without performing memorisation.

REMOTE PROGRAMMING VIA T-4RP, K-SLIM-RP and BUG-R
It is also possible to learn the new versions of the radio controls T-
4RP, K-SLIM-RP and BUG-R remotely, i.e. without acting directly
on the receiver programming keys.

A radio control previously programmed on the receiver is all that is
needed to open the remote programming procedure for new radio
controls, programmed via TAUPROG.

Activation of self-learning mode of the control unit and memo-
risation of the new radio control.

This operation enables memorisation of the new radio control code
on the control unit, but an operational “RP” radio control must al-
ready be available. The subsequent operations must be performed
in the vicinity of the system control unit. Activation of self-learning
mode on the control unit and memorisation of the new radio con-
trol:
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1 On the operative (old) radio 4 At this point the control unit
control, press and hold the confirms changeover to pro-
key for channel 1, and press gramming mode by activat-
the channel 2 key three times. ing the flashing light (except

for external receivers in the
RXDC series).

2 Release the keys. The radio 5 Press the radio control key to
control led starts flashing to be memorised again. If pro-
indicate that the self-learning gramming is successful, the
mode is enabled. control unit flashing light turns

off.

3 Still on the operative (old)
radio control, press the key
currently used to activate the
automation for at least 3 sec-
onds.

DELETING RADIO CONTROLS

1_ press and hold the RADIO key for approx. 3 seconds to delete
all associated radio controls;

2_ led DL3 starts flashing slowly to indicate that deletion mode is
enabled;

3_ release the RADIO key and press again for 3 seconds;

4 led DL3 turns off for approx. 3 seconds, and then remains lit to
confirm deletion;

6_ to exit deletion mode, briefly press the RADIO key.

5_ MANUAL RELEASE

If manual movement of the door is necessary, due to a power fail-

ure or problem with the automation, the release device is used as

follows:

1_ In the case of the traditional release system, pull the knob
downwards as shown in fig. 31.

2 In the case of external release (8 fig. 3), turn the handle.

3_ Manually open or close the door.

6_ RESTORING NORMAL OPERATION

To restore normal automation operation, return the door to the ini-
tial position when you hear the carriage re-engage.

Caution: if you do not hear the carriage re-engage (when the
initial position is with the door closed), activate the operator
(via radio control, key-operated selector switch etc.); a num-
ber of complete manoeuvres are required to repeat automatic
self-learning of the travel limits.

7_ FINAL CHECKS AND START-UP

Immediately after powering up T-SKY, perform a number of simple

checks:

- Ensure that the motor does not activate any door movement
and that the courtesy light is off.

If this is not so, disconnect the control unit from the power supply

immediately and check the electrical connections carefully.

Other useful information for troubleshooting can be found in chap-

ter 12 “Troubleshooting”.

8_ TESTING AND COMMISSIONING

This is the most important phase of automation set-up to ensure
maximum system safety.

The test can also be performed as a periodic check of automation
devices.

Testing of the entire system must be performed by
skilled and qualified personnel, who are responsible
for the tests required to verify the solutions adopted
according to the risks present, and for ensuring ob-
servance of all legal provisions, standards and regula-
tions, with particular reference to all requirements of
the standard EN12445 which establishes the test meth-
ods for testing automations for power-operated gates
and doors.

A
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8.1_ Testing

Each automation component, such as sensitive edges, photocells,

emergency stop, etc., requires a specific testing phase; for these

devices take care to follow the procedures specified in the respec-
tive instruction manual.

To test T-SKY, perform the following sequence of operations:

1_  Ensure that all contents of chapter 1 “WARNINGS” are strictly
observed.

2 Release the door by pulling the release cord downwards.
Check that it is possible to move the door in the opening and

closing directions with a maximum force of 225N.

Re-engage the carriage.

Using the selector or radio transmitter, test door closing and

opening and ensure that movement is as envisaged.

5 A number of tests are recommended to assess smoothness
of door movement and check for any assembly or adjustment
defects, as well as for any points of friction.

6 Check operation of all system safety devices one at a time
(photocells, sensitive edges etc.);

7 To test photocells and in particular that there is no interfer-
ence with other devices, pass a cylinder (diameter 5cm,
length 30cm) through the optic axis joining the pair of pho-
tocells, first close to the TX and then the RX and then mid-
way between the two. Ensure that in all cases the device
engages, changing from the active status to alarm status and
vice versa, and finally that the action envisaged occurs on the
control unit, for example that during the Closing manoeuvre,
the door inverts the current movement.

8 If hazardous situations generated by the moving door are
protected by means of impact force limitation, measure the
force as specified in the standard EN 12445. If the settings
“speed” and “gearmotor force” control are used as an aux-
iliary function with the system for reduction of impact force,
test and identify the setting that obtains the best results.

8.2_ Commissioning

Commissioning can only be performed after positive results of all

testing phases. Partial or “makeshift” commissioning is strictly pro-

hibited.

1_  Prepare the automation technical documentation (to be con-
served for at least 10 years), which must contain the follow-
ing documents: an overall layout diagram of the automation,
electrical wiring diagram, risk assessment and relative solu-
tions adopted, manufacturer’s declaration of conformity for all
devices used (for T-SKY use the EC declaration of conformity
enclosed) copy of instruction manual for operation and the
automation maintenance schedule.

2 Permanently affix a label or plate on the door, indicating the
operations for manual release and manoeuvres (use the fig-
ures in the “User Guide”).

3 Permanently affix a label or plate on the door with this image
(min. height 60mm).

4 Affix a dataplate on the door, specifying at least the following
data: type of automation, name and address of manufacturer
(responsible for commissioning), serial number, year of con-
struction and CE mark.

5_ Compile the automation declaration of conformity and deliver
to the owner.

6_ Compile the manual “Instructions and warnings for automa-
tion operation” and deliver to the owner.

7 Produce and supply the owner with the automation mainte-
nance schedule (containing all maintenance instructions for
all automation devices).

8 Before commissioning the automation, ensure that the owner
is adequately informed in writing of all associated risks and
hazards (for example of the manual of instructions and warn-
ings for automation operation).
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9 OPERATION

Use of the device for purposes or in circumstances other than as

specified in this document is strictly prohibited. Note that this is a

mains-powered automatic device and must therefore be used with

caution. The following in particular is recommended:

1 never touch the device with wet hands;

2 disconnect the power supply before opening the controls box

and/or gearmotor;

never pull the power cable to remove it from the socket;

never touch the motor before ensuring it is completely cool;

only move the door when it is completely visible;

keep away from the operating range of the door when in

movement: wait until it is stationary;

7 never allow children or animals to play in the vicinity of the
door;

8 never allow children or unskilled persons to use the remote

control or other activation devices;

perform periodic maintenance;

10_ in the event of a fault, disconnect the power supply and only
move the door manually when possible and in safety. Do not
intervene on the door; call an authorised technician for as-
sistance.

11_ never touch any mechanical part during operation;

12_ all actions not expressly envisaged in these instructions are
strictly prohibited.

10_ MAINTENANCE AND DISPOSAL
This chapter describes the procedures for drawing up a mainte-
nance schedule and disposal of T-SKY.

10.1_ Maintenance
To maintain a constant level of safety and guarantee maximum
lifetime of the entire automation, regular maintenance is required.

A

For devices other than T-SKY follow the respective maintenance

schedules.

1_ For T-SKY route maintenance is required within maximum six
months or 3000 duty cycles from the previous maintenance.

2 Disconnect all electric power supply sources, including any
backup batteries.

3 Check the condition of all automation materials, with special
attention to possible erosion or oxidation of structural parts;
replace any parts that do not guarantee total reliability.

4 Check the state or wear of all moving parts: belt, carriage,
pinions and all door parts; replace any parts if worn.

5 Reconnect the power supply sources and perform all checks
and tests as envisaged in paragraph “6.1 Testing”.

Maintenance must be performed in strict observance of
all safety instructions in this manual and in compliance
with current legislation and standards.

10.2_ Special maintenance

If more complex operations are required on electro-mechanical
parts, the faulty part should be removed to enable repairs in the
manufacturer’s workshop by technicians or other authorised cen-
tre.

10.3_ Disposal

T-SKY is made up of different types of material; some may be re-
cycled, such as steel, aluminium, plastic, or electric cables, while
others must be disposed of: batteries and electronic boards.

Some components may contain pollutant substances;
do not dispose of into the environment.Seek informa-
tion on recycling or disposal systems in observance of
current and local standards.
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1 Disconnect the automation and any backup battery from the
electrical mains.

2 Disassembile all devices and accessories, in reverse order of
the procedures described in chapter “3 Installation”.

3 Separate where possible all parts which may or must be re-
cycled or disposed of differently, for example metal parts from
plastic parts, electronic boards etc.

4 Sort and assign the separated materials to specialist waster
recovery and disposal centres in your local area.

11_ NOISE LEVELS
The noise emission level of the T-SKY operator, from the work po-
sition, is 52 dB(A).

12_ MALFUNCTIONS: TROUBLESHOOTING

The automation does not start

a_ Use a Multimeter to check presence of 230 Vac supply volt-
age.

b_ Check that the NC contacts of the card are effectively nor-

mally closed (3 green leds lit) and that the red leds for open-

ing commands are off.

Set dipswitch 6 (fototest) to OFF;

Set timmers FRC and FRA to the maximum value;

Use the Multimeter to check that the fuses are intact.

The radio control range is low

a Check that the earth connection and aerial signal have not
been inverted;

b Do not make joints to extend the aerial cable;

c Do not install the aerial at low heights or concealed by walls
or columns;

d_ Check status of the radio control batteries.

The door opens in the opposite direction

a_ Invert the motor connection (RED and BLACK wires on the
motor).

c_
d_
e_
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MANUFACTURER’S DECLARATION OF INCORPORATION
(in accordance with European Directive 2006/42/EC App. II.B)

Manufacturer: TAU S.r.l.
Address: Via E. Fermi, 43
36066 Sandrigo (Vi)
I
ITALY 7
-
[O)]
2
I}
Declares under its sole responsibility, that the product: Electromechanical actuator
designed for automatic movement of: Garage doors
for use in a: Residential environment
complete with: Electronic control unit, radioreceiver and radiocontrol
Model: T-SKY
Type: T-SKY / T-SKY1
Serial number: SEE SILVER LABEL
Commercial name: AUTOMATION FOR GARAGE DOORS

Has been produced for incorporation on an access point (garage door) of for assembly with other devices used to move such an access
point, to constitute a machine in accordance with the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC.

Also declares that this product complies with the essential safety requirements of the following EEC directives:

- 2006/95/EC Low Voltage Directive

- 2004/108/EC Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive

and, where required, with the Directive:

- 1999/5/CE Radio equipment and telecommunications terminal equipment

Also declares that it is not permitted to start up the machine until the machine in which it is incorporated or of which it will be a com-
ponent has been identified with the relative declaration of conformity with the provisions of Directive 2006/42/EC.

The manufacturer undertakes to provide, on sufficiently motivated request by national authorities, all information pertinent to the quasi-
machinery.

Sandrigo, 11/10/2011

Legal Representative

B

Bruno Danieli

Name and address of person authorised to draw up all pertinent technical documentation:
Loris Virgilio Danieli - via E. Fermi, 43 - 3606 Sandrigo (Vi) Italia
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MANUAL OPERATION

If manual movement of the door is necessary, due to a power failure or

problem with the automation, the release device is used as follows:

1_ Inthe case of the traditional release system, pull the knob downwards
as shown in fig. 31.

2_ In the case of external release (8 fig. 3), turn the handle.

3_ Manually open or close the door.

RESTORING NORMAL OPERATION

To restore normal automation operation, return the door to the initial po-
sition when you hear the carriage re-engage.

Caution: if you do not hear the carriage re-engage (when the initial
position is with the door closed), activate the operator (via radio
control, key-operated selector switch etc.); a number of complete
manoeuvres are required to repeat automatic self-learning of the
travel limits.

INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS FOR AUTOMATIC SYSTEM USERS
CONGRATULATIONS on choosing a Tau product for your automation system!
Tau S.rl. produces components for automatic gates, doors, barriers and shutters. These include gear motors, control units, radio control
devices, flashing lights, photocells and accessories.
Tau products are exclusively made with top quality materials and processes and, as a company, we constantly research and develop innovative
solutions in order to make our equipment increasingly easier to use. We also pay great attention to all details (technology, appearance and
ergonomics). The extensive Tau range makes it possible for your fitter to choose the product which best meets your requirements.
Tau, however, does not produce your automated system as this is the outcome of a process of analysis, evaluation, choice of materials and
installation performed by your fitter.
Each automated system is unique, therefore, and only your fitter has the experience and professionalism required to create a system that is
tailor-made to your requirements, featuring long-term safety and reliability, and, above all, professionally installed and compliant with current
regulations.
An automated system is handy to have as well as being a valid security system. Just a few, simple operations are required to ensure it lasts for
years.

DESCRIPTION

T-SKY is a range of gearmotors destined for the automation of sectional doors and, by means of the special accessory P-150BAN not supplied

(the door does not open completely), spring or counterweight up-and-over doors, projecting and non-projecting.

The irreversible system guarantees mechanical blocking of the door when the motor is not operating, and therefore no lock is necessary; an

internal and external manual release (optional) enable door manoeuvres in the event of a power failure or when out of service.

The buffer battery accessory P-200BATTSKY (optional) is also available, which enables certain manoeuvres in the event of a mains power

failure.

Even if your automated system satisfies regulatory safety standards, this does not eliminate “residue risks”, that is, the possibility of dangerous

situations being generated, usually due to irresponsible and/or incorrect use. For this reason we would like to give you some suggestions on

how to avoid these risks:

- Before using the system for the first time: ask your fitter to explain how residue risks can arise and read the instructions and warnings in
the user handbook that your fitter will have given you. Keep this manual for future use and, if you should ever sell your automated system,
hand it over to the new owner.

- Your automated system carries out your commands to the letter: irresponsible and/or incorrect use may cause it to become dangerous.
Do not use the system if people, animals and/or objects enter its operating area.

- ITIS NOT A TOY! Make sure children do not play near the system and keep the remote control device out of their reach.

- Faults: If you notice any abnormal behaviour, disconnect the system from the power supply immediately and perform the manual release
operation (see figure). Do not attempt to repair the door but call in your fitter: the system will operate manually as it did before installation.

- Maintenance: to ensure long life and totally safe operation, the system required routine maintenance, just like any other piece of machinery.
Establish maintenance times together with your fitter. Tau recommends a frequency of 6 months for normal domestic installations but this
may vary depending on the intensity of use (always every 3000 work cycles).

N.B.: All controls, maintenance work and/or repairs may only be carried out by qualified personnel.

- Do not modify the plant or the relative programming and adjustment parameters: your fitter will see to that.

N.B. Final testing, routine maintenance and any repairs must be documented by the fitter (in the relative spaces) and such documents
kept by the owner of the system (IF THE DOCUMENTS ARE NOT PRODUCED, THE WARRANTY WILL EXPIRE).

- Disposal: At the end of system life, make sure that it is demolished by qualified personnel and that the materials are recycled or disposed
of according to local regulations.

The manual manoeuvre must ONLY be done with the door stopped and AFTER disconnecting power from the electrical control unit.

N.B.: if your remote control unit (if supplied) starts working badly after a time, or does not work at all, the batteries may be flat (they can last
from several months to 2/3 years depending on what type is used). This can be seen from the fact that the transmission confirmation LED gets
dimmer or only turns on for brief moments. Before contacting your fitter, try exchanging the battery with one from a good transmitter: if this is the
reason for the fault, simply replace the battery with another one of the same type.

If you wish to add a new automated system to your house, contact your fitter and we at Tau to have the advice of a specialist, the most developed
products on the market, best operation and maximum automation compatibility.

Thank you for reading these suggestions and we trust you are fully satisfied with your new system: please contact your fitter for any further
requirements.
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